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All the information and dates contained in this Manual were
valid when it was printed. The policy of Struers A/S being,
however, to make current improvements of our products, we
reserve ourselves the right to modify our products without
notice. Besides, we ask you to note that this Manual concerns
apparatus and all accessories. Consequently, it may happen that
the Manual mentions equipment which is not of relevance for
your purpose at the present time.



3. INSTALLATION

3.1 Contents of packing case

3.1.1 Bench model

1 Planopol-2
1 protection ring
1 drain elbow pipe
2 hose clips 20-32 mm
1 hose connection
1 union nut for hose connection
1 sealing ring for hose connection
1 hose clip 13 mm
1 hexagon spanner 6 mm for turntable
1 fuse 0.5 AT 220 V

3.1.2 Built-in model

1 Planopol-2
1 protection ring
1 spill pan with drain pipe
1 sealing ring 25 mm dia for speed

selector
1 packing, rubber, for sealing ring
I pipekeyNVl3

and miscellaneous screws and nuts
for assembly

1 hose connection
1 union nut for hose connection
1 packing for hose connection
1 hose clip 13 mm
1 hexagon spanner 6 mm for turntable

3.2 Mounting

3.2.1 Bench model

Planopol-2 is detached from the bottom
of the packing case by removing the four
screws from below, after which PIano-
pol-2 can be placed on the bench.

3.2.2 Built-in model

The built-in model may be mounted in a
working bench of suitable height (about
850-900 mm) with a width under the
bench of mm. 678 mm (see fig. 5) and a
solid bench top 20-30 mm thick.
A number of machines may be placed so
close to each other that their spill pans
meet. But for convenience of operation a
somewhat wider spacing is recommend-
ed.
Make a cut-out in the bench top and drill
4 holes according to fig. 5, observing the
minimum distances to the front and rear
edges of the bench.

Mount the bottom frame with motor etc.
under the bench by means of the four
fittings (fig. 12.51). Pass the screws
through the four holes in the bench top.
Adjust the positioning in the fittings in
such a way that a polishing disc placed
on the turntable with be parallel to the
bench top at a height of 2 mm above it.

Dismantle the turntable (fig. 12.52) by
removing the 3 screws. Mount the speed
selector according to fig. 6 and fit the
water cock. Stick the spill pan to the
bench top with contact cement, careful-
ly centering its holes with the compon-
ents of the machine. Finally, mount the
turntable and the bottom guard.

3.3 Connection to power
Mount a plug on the electric
necting the leads as follows:
3-phase machine:
Yellow/green lead to earth
Brown lead to phase
Black lead to phase
Black lead to phase

cable, con-

The turntable should rotate anti-clock-
wise. If this is not the case after the
connection, change the direction by
changing over two of the phase leads.

Single-phse machine:
Yellow/green lead to earth
Brown lead to phase
Blue lead to neutral

3.4 Connection to water

Connect the thin reinforced hose to a
water outlet and fit the 13 mm hose clip.
The accompanying hose nipple with
packing and union nut may, where not
already provided, be mounted on the
water outlet (1/2” pipe thread, BS 2779:
G 1/2).

If a recirculating cooling unit is used,
connect the hose to the discharge branch
of the pump and fit a hose clip.
Lead the thick hose to the drain and be
very careful to plce it with a steady
downward slope to prevent the water
from being discharged too slowly which
may cause overflow or blocking of the
water outlet. In order to avoid elbows on
the tubing, the enclosed elbow pipe can
be mounted on the tubing in an appro-
priate place.
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1. DESCRIPTION 2. TECHNICAL DATA

Planopol-2 is a standard machine for
lapping, wet grinding and aluminium and
diamond polishing of metallographic, ce-
ramic and mineralogical specimens.

It has a circulat turntable accepting
grinding, lapping and/or polishing discs
of diameters up to 300 mm.

Supported by precision ball bearings, the
turntable is driven via a V-belt drive by
a powerful two-speed electric motor,
which ensures smooth and noiseless run-
ning.

Motor and turntable are mounted on a
steady steel frame also supporting the
cabinet. The latter is provided with a
water cock, a flexible sprinkler tube and
a spill pan with drain.

On the control panel (bench model) are
arranged, to the left, a main switch, and
to the right, three push buttons with
light indication for setting the speed
(high/low) and for stop.

Voltage/frequency

3-phase machines:
3 x 220 V/SO Hz
3 x 380 V/SO Hz
3 x 415 V/SO Hz
3 x 500 V/SO Hz
3 x 220 V/60 Hz
3 x 440 V/6O Hz

1-phase machines:
115 V/6O Hz
220 v/SO Hz

Motor output

3-phase:
50 Hz 550/300 W
60 Hz 650/370 W

1-phase:
50 Hz 370/220 W
60 Hz 450/300 W

Disc speeds

150/300 rpm
75/150 rpm
300/600 rpm
600/1200 rpm

Max. diameter of polishing/grinding disc

300 mm

Dimensions
Bench model:
Height: 340 mm
Width: 462 mm
Depth: 743 mm
Weight: 53 kg

Built-in model:
Height: 350 mm (under the bench)
Width: 453 mm
Depth: 644 mm (over the bench)
Depth: 678 mm (under the bench)
Weight: 43 kg

.

.

Standard:
With Conversion Kit:
or:
or:
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5. OPERATION

Planopol-2 is started by first operating
the mains switch (fig. 1.1). This actuates
the red lamp in the uppermost of the
three push buttons at the right side (fig.
1.2). The button in the middle of the
three (fig. 1.3) starts the principal motor
at low speed, whereas the lowest button
(fig. 1.4) switches to the higher speed.
Activation of these buttons causes the
lamp built into each button to glow. The
machine is stopped by pressing the up-
permost, red push button. The push but-
tons may be activated in any order.
When stopped by the mains switch or by
a power failure, the motor does not start
on reconnection of power, but has to be
started by operation of the push buttons.
This prevents unintentional motor start
during exchange of grinding/polishing
disc.

In the case of prolonged overloading of
the motor a built-in thermal relay cuts
out the motor, re-start being possible
only after a period of cooling.

The grinding, lapping or polishing disc is
mounted on the turntable by inserting
the three pins of the disc in the corres-
ponding holes in the turntable. Make sure
that the contact surfaces are clean. The
water flow is controlled by a cock (fig.
1.5), and the distribution of water is
controlled by means of the flexible
sprinkler tube (fig. 1.6).

Below are stated the appropriate speeds

for the various preparation processes:

75 rpm: Lapping on cast iron discs
and PAD-K pellon cloth.
Diamond polishing on Petro-
disc and PA-W, PAN-W pel-
Ion cloth.

150 rpm: Diamond polishing (grinding!
lapping on Petrodisc-M).

300 rpm: Wet grinding on grinding
paper/wheel.
Grinding on Petrodisc-M or
DP-Net.

600 rpm: Alumina polishing (automatic
preparation).

1200 rpm: Alumina polishing (manual
preparation).

The grinding paper may be affixed to a
plane polishing disc by means of Spray
Adhesive, or it may be placed on a
special disc according to the Knuth-
Rotor principle. By the latter method
the disc is filled with water while at
rest, after which paper and retaining
ring are put on. Then the disc is made to
rotate t mm. 250 rpm while the entire
surface of the grinding paper is pressed
gently against the disc with a specimen,
or the like.

6. ACCESSORIES

A complete range of different discs of
diameters between 200 and 300 mm is
available, including discs for grinding
with grinding paper, lapping on cast iron
with a variety of surfaces, fine lapping
on plastics or special lapping discs, as
well as polrshing discs of PVC and alu-
minium. In addition, we supply a com-
plete programme of consumables, such
as polishing cloths, diamond paste on
spray, SiC paper or powder, alumina,
etc. Please refer to special leaflets.
Planopol-2 has been prepared Ior mount-
ing of PdM-Force, a motor-driven
sample mover for simultaneous lapping
and/or polishing of 1-9 specimens.
For automatic preparation from 3 to 12
specimens simultaneously also Pedemax-
2 may be mounted on Planopol-2 (3-
phase model) thus making it possible to
grind, lap and polish a number of speci-
mens at a time. Both PdM-Force and
Pedemax-2 reduce the preparation time
and provide reproducible results. For d-
tails you are referred to special leaflets.
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4. CONVERSION KIT

Planopol-2 is supplied as standard with
150/300 rpm. by mounting of a Conver-
sion Kit (codeword: PLATT) the follow-
ing rotary speeds may be obtained:
75/150, 300/600, and 600/1200 rpm.

4.1 Contents of packing case

1 V-belt pulley with two grooves (fig.
8.3)

1 fitted bolt (fig. 8.2)
1 washer (fig. 8.4)
1 adjusting plate (fig. 8.1)
1 V-belt 2 17 (10 x 425 mm) (60 Hz)
1 V-belt 2 18 (10 x 450 mm) (50 Hz)
1 V-belt HY-T SPZ (10 x 1312 mm)

(60 Hz)
1 hexagon spanner (8 mm) for fitted

bolt
1 hexagon spanner (2.5 mm) for V-belt

pulleys
3 plastic plates stating the speeds 75,

600 and 1200 rpm

42 Mounting of Conversion Kit

The rotary speed is changed by changing
the transmisson ratio of motor and turn-
table. The V-belt pulley of the motor
(fig. 3.5) is provided with two grooves of
different diameters. In the standard ver-
sion of 150/300 rpm the drive is effected
directly from the small diameter groove
to the V-belt pulley of the turntable. If
the motor V-belt pulley is inverted so
that the drive is established from the
large diameter groove, the speed of the
turntable is doubled. Like the motor V-
belt pulley, the extra V-belt pulley (fig.
3.6) has two grooves of different diame-
ters. By inserting this extra pulley as an
intermediate wheel a speed either twice
or half the one mentioned above may be
obtained, depending on which way the
intermediate wheel and the motor V-belt
pulley are fitted.

The various combinations possible will
appear from fig. 7, which also shows
which V-belts to use. Always make sure
that the V-belt pulleys are mounted in
such a way that the belt pulls between
two grooves running in the same plane.

Change of rotary speed is done as fol-
lows (after disconnection of power plug):
Take out the 6 screws securing the rear
section of the cabinet and lift this sec-
tion off. Remove the nuts securing the

motor bridge, after which the V-belt
pulley may be mounted according to fig.
8. Fit the V-belt pulley as shown in fig.
7, which indicates the correct position-
ing of the motor V-belt pulley. The mo-
tor V-belt pulley is fastened by means of
two pointed screws in the bottom of the
V-belt grooves (fig. 11.7 and fig. 12.27).
When these screws are slackened, the V-
belt pulley can be pulled off.

Ior exchange of the long V-belt the turn-
table must be taken out. This is done
after removal of three screws at the top
of the turntable.

Position the belts as shown in fig. 7.
First tighten the short V-belt by means
of the adjusting plate (fig. 8.1), then
clamp the latter. Remount the motor
bridge and tighten the long belt by push-
ing the motor rearwards and clamp it
into position.

It is important to ensure adequate belt
tension since undertensioning will cause
the belt to slip on the pulleys, impairing
the drive transmitted to the turntable,
whereas overtensioning produces noise.

the long belt is correctly tensioned when
a force of 5 N applied halfway between
the pulleus causes a deflection of about
6 mm. When applied to the short belt,
the same force should produce a deflec-
tion of 2-3 mm.

the push button plates indicating the new
speeds are exchange by first unscrewing
the metal ring round the buttons and
then pressng off the green plastic plate.
Fit hte new indications and assemble the
buttons in reverse order. Finally, re-
mount the rear section of the cabinet.

.
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7. MAINTENANCE should be kept clean.

Planopol-2 is designed and constructed
for many years of troublefree running. It
will not need much attention, as its
bearings are sealed and require no fur-
ther lubrication. So maintenance will
generally be limited to cleaning the ex-
terior of the machine, the spill pan and
the drain hose. Where the machine is
used, for instance, for lumina polishing
of SiC lapping, the spill pan should be
cleaned sufficiently often to prevent
drying out of the suspension and thus any
risk of blocking of the hose. In order to
avoid erratic disc movements, the con-
tact surfaces between disc and turntable

8. TROUBLESHOOTING

Trouble Cause

Now and again the V-belt may need
tightening, the transmission being less
efficient with inadequate belt tension.
To tighten the belt, remove the rear part
of the cabinet, slacken the nuts securing
the motor plate and push plate and mo-
tor towards the rear until the belt ten-
sion is correct (see section 4.2).

Exchange of th belt is effected by addi-
tionally removing the turntable and
loosening the nuts securing the motor
plate so as to slacken the belt, after
which the belt can be taken off the
turntable pulley from above. Mounting of
the new belt is done in reverse order.

Remedy

Motor does not run.
Red light in stop button.

Motor overload.
Thermal relay has cut
out power.

Wait 5 minutes.

Motor does not run. Internal transformer
fuse blown.

Disconnect power supply.
Remove rear cabinet
section and replace trans-
former fuse.

Motor does not run,
but buzzes.

One phase lacking
(3-phase machine)

Check all fuses of local
wiring.

Motor will only run
at one speed.

Call service man.

No light in push button,
otherwise normal machine
function.

Bulb burnt out. Disconnect power supply.
Exchange bulb by unscrewing
ring round push button. Insert
new bulb and turn left.

Poor drive. Slipping V-belt(s). Tighten, see chapt. 7.

Water not drained. Hose pressed flat.
Dirt trapped in hose.
Presence of air stops
discharge.

Adjust hose position.
Clean hose.
Discharge hose should have a
steady downward slope.

Machine produces noise. Grinding/polishing
disc vibrates.
Bearings of motor or
turntable defective.

Clean contact surfaces be-
tween disc and turntable.
Exchange bearings/motor.

In the case of other problems, or if abovementioned
following the instructions, call a service man.

faults cannot be remedied by

7



1. BESCHREIBUNG

2. TECHNISCHE DATEN

INSTALLATION

Inhalt der Transportkiste
Tischmodell
Einbaumodell

Aufstell ung
Tischmodell
Einbaumodell

Elektrischer Anschluss

Wasseranschluss

GETRIEBESATZ

Inhalt der Transportkiste

Montieren des Getriebesatzes

5. GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

6. ZUBEHOR

7. WARTUNG

8. FEHLERFINDUNG

9. ERSATZTEILLISTE

3.

3.1
3.1.1
3.1.2

3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2

3.3

3.4

4.

4.1

4.2

Struers Planopol-2

~ilIe ~iuskiinfte end Dates theses Manuals waren bei der Druck-
legung geltend. Die Politik von Struers ni/S ist jedach the,
laufende Verbesserungen des Produkts vorzunehmen, end v~r
behalten uns deshalb em Recht zu fristlosen Anderungen var.
Ausserdem machen wir Sic darauf aufmerksam, dass theses
Manual von Gergten end daze gehörigem ubehbr handelt. Es st
deshaib möglich, dass theses ~ianuaI Zubehör erwänrit, day zu
dem jetzigen eitpunkt für Sic nichy aktue]l st.



I

I



1. BESCHREIBUNG 2. TECHNISCI-IE DATEN

Planopol-2 ist em Standardgerät zum
Läppen, Nassschleifen und Tonerde- und
Diamantpolieren von metallographi-.
schen, mineralogischen und keramischen
Proben.

Es hat einen runden Drehteller, auf we!—
chem die Schleif-, Läpp— und/oder Po-
lierscheiben mit Durchmessern bis zu
300 mm angebracht werden.

Der Drehteller liegt auf Präzisionskugel-
lagern und wird durch einen Keilriemen
von einem starken Zweigeschwindig-
keitsmotor angetrieben, was einen
gleichmässigen und geräuschlosen Lauf
gewährleistet.

Der Motor und der Drehtisch sind auf
einem stabilen Stahlrahmen, auf dem
auch das Gehäuse befestigt ist, montiert.
Das Gehäuse ist mit Wasserhahn, flexib-
lem Spritzrohr, Ablaufschale und Abfluss
versehen.

Auf dem Bedienungspanel (Tischmode!1)
sind auf der rechten Seite drei Druck-
knöpfe mit Lichtanzeige zur Wahi von
niedriger, hoher Geschwindigkeit und
Stop angebracht.

Spannung/Frequenz

3-phasige Geràte:
3 x 220 v/So Hz
3 x 380 v/So Hz
3 x 415 V/50 Hz
3 x 500 v/So Hz
3 x 220 v/6o Hz
3 x 440 V/60 Hz

1-phasige Geräte:
115 V/60 Hz
220 v/So Hz

Ausgangsleistung des Motors
3-phasig:
50 Hz 550/300 W
60 Hz 650/370 W

1 —phasig:
50 Hz 370/220 W
60 Hz 450/300 W

Scheibengeschwindigkeit

Max. Durchmesser der
Polier/Schleifscheiben

300 mm

Abmessungen

Tischmodell:
Hôhe: 340 mm
Breite: 462 mm
Tiefe: 743 mm
Gewicht: 53 kg

Einbaum ode!!:
Höhe: 350 mm (unterm Tisch)
Breite: 453 mm
Tiefe: 644 mm (überm Tisch)
Tiefe: 678 mm (unterm Tisch)
Gewicht: 43 kg

Standard: 150/300 U/Mm
Mit Getriebesatz: 75/150 U/Mm
oder: 300/600 U/Mm
oder: 600/1200 U/Mm
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3. INSTALLATION

3.1 Inhalt der Transportkiste

3.1.1 Tischmodell

1 Planopol-2

1 Schutzring

1 Ablaufwirikelrohr

1 Ablaufrohrstück

4 Schlauchklemmen 20-32 mm

1 Schlauchstutzen

1 lJberwurfmutter für Schlauchstutzen

1 Packung für Schlauchstutzen

1 Schlauchk!emme 13 mm

1 Imbussschlüssel 6 mm für Drehteller’

1 Sicherung 0,5 AT 220 v

3.1.2 Einbaumodell

1 Planopo!-2

1 Schutzring

1 Ablaufschale mit Ablaufschlauch

1 Ablaufwinke!rohr

1 Dichtungsring 0 25 mm für
Geschwindigkeitswahler

1 Packung, Gummi mit Dmchtungsring

1 Rohrschlüsse! NVI3 und div. Schrauben
und Muttern zur Montage

1 Schlauchstutzen

1 Uberwurfmutter für Schlauchstutzen

1 Packung für Schlauchstutzen

1 Schlauchklemme 13 mm

1 Imbussschlüssel 6 mm für Drehteller

3.2 Aufstellung

3.2.1 Tischmodell

P!anopol-2 wird von dem Boden der
Transportkiste gelöst, indem die 4
Schrauben von unten entfernt werden,
und kann danach auf dem Tisch ange-
bracht werden.

3.2.2 Einbaumodell

Das Einbaumodel! kann auf einem Tisch
mit passender Arbeitshöhe (ca. 850-900
mm) mit einer Breite unter dem Tisch
von mindestens 678 mm (siehe Fig. 5)

und mit einer massiven Tischplatte von
20-30 mm, montiert werden.

Mehrere Gerâte können dicht nebenein-
ander so angebracht werden, dass die
Ablaufschalen zusammenstossen. Aus
Bedienungsgründen sollte man jedoch ei-
nen grösseren Abstand wãhlen.

Es wird em Loch in die Tischplatte ge-
schnitten, und 4 Löcher werden nach Fig.
5 gebohrt, wobei man auf den Minimum-
abstand von Vorder- und Hinterkante des
Tisches achten sollte.

Der Bodenrahmen mit Motor wird unter
dem Tisch mit Hilfe der 4 Montagebe-
schläge (Fig. 12.51) befestigt. Die
Schrauben werden in dme 4 Löcher in der
Tischplatte geschraubt. Die Montagebe-
schläge werden so justmert, dass eine
Polierscheibe, die auf dem Drehteller
angebracht wird, parallel mit der Ober-
flàche des Tisches und 2 mm Ober dieser
liegt.

Der Drehteller wird mit den 3 Schrauben
abgeschraubt (Fig. 12.52). Der Schalter
wird wie in Fig. 6 gezeigt montmert. Die
Ablaufschale wird mit Kontaktkleber auf
der Tischplatte festgeklebt, inclem man
dafür sorgt, dass die Löcher in der Ab-
laufschale mit den Komponenten des Ge-
rates Obereinstimmen. Zum Schiuss wer-
den Drehteller und Bodenpiatte mon—
tiert.

3.3 Elektrischer Anschluss

Em Stecker wArd auf das elektrische Ka-
be! mit folgenden Verbindungen mon-
tiert:

3-phasiges Geràt:
Gelb/grüner Leiter zu Erde
Brauner Leiter mit Phase
Schwarzer Leiter mit Phase
Schwarzer Leiter mit Phase

Die richtige Umdrehungsrichtung des
Drehtellers ist gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.
Dreht der Teller nach Anschluss nicht in
diese Richtung, wArd sie geändert, indem
man zwei der Phasen Am Stecker aus-
tauscht.

1-phasiges Geràt:

Gelb!grüner Leiter mit Erde
Brauner Leiter mit Phase
Blauer Leiter mit Null

I

I
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3.4 Wasseranschluss

Der dünne verstãrkte Schlauch wArd an
einen Wasserhahn angeschlossen und mit
der 13 mm Schlauchklemme festge-
spannt. Der mitgelieferte Schiauchstut-
zen mit Packung und t3berwurfrnutter
kann, wenn dies nicht vorhanden ist, auf
dem Wasserhahn montiert werden (1/2”
Rohrgewinde, BS 2779: G 1/2).

WArd eine UmlaulkOhlar-ilage verwendet,
wird der Schlauch an den Ausgangsstut-
zen der Pumpe angeschlossen und mit
einer Schlauchklernme versehen.

Der dicke Schlauch wArd zum Ablauf
gelührt, und es ist wichtig, dass cei-
Schlauch em gleichmàssiges Gefàlle hat,
da das Wasser sonst zu langsam ablãuft
und evtl. überläuft.

Urn zu vermeiden, dass der Schlauch
abknickt, kann das beigefügte Winkeirohr
an einer passenden Stelle montiert wer-
den.

4. GETRIEBESATZ

Planopol-2 wird als Standard mit 150/300
U/Mm geliefert. Durch das Montieren
eines Getriebesatzes (Kennwort: PLATT)
können folgende Umdrehungsgeschwin-
digkeiten erreicht werden: 75/150,
300/600 und 600/1200 U/Mm.

4.1 Inhalt der Transportkiste

1 Keilriemenscheibe mit 2 Spuren (Fig.
8.3)

1 Passbolzen (Fig. 8.2)
1 Scheibe (Fig. 8.1)
1 Keilriemen Z 17 (10 x 425 mm) für

60Hz
1 Keilriemen Z 18 (10 x 450 mm) für

50Hz
I Keilriemen HY-T SPZ (10 x 1312) für

60Hz
1 Imbussschlüssel (8 mm) für den Pass-

bolzen
1 Imbussschiüssel (2,5 mm) für die Keil-

riemenscheiben

3 Kunststoffplatten mit Geschwindig-
keitsanzeige 75, 600 und 1200 U/Mm

4.2 Montieren des Getriebesatzes

Die Anderung der Umdrehungsgeschwin-
digkeit wird durch die Anderung der
tibersetzung zwischen Motor und Dreh-
teller erreicht. Die Keilriemenscheibe
auf dem Motor (Fig. 3.5) ist mit zwei
Spuren mit verschiedenen Durchmessern
versehen. Bei der Standardausführung
150/300 U/Mm wird direkt von der Spur
mit dern kleinen Durchmesser zur Keil-
riernenscheibe auf dem Drehteller gezo-
gen. Wird die Keilriemenscheibe auf dem
Motor gedreht, so dass sie von der Spur
mit dem grossen Durchmesser zieht,
wArd die doppelte Geschwindigkeit er-
reicht. Die lose Keilriemenscheibe (Fig.
6.3) hat wie die Keilriemenscheibe auf
dem Motor zwei Spuren mit verschiede-
nen Durchmessern. Wird diese Keiirie-
menscheibe als Zwischenrad eingescho-
ben, erreicht man abhängig davon, wie
das Zwischenrad und die Keilriemen-
scheibe auf dem Motor gedreht wArd,
eine Geschwindigkeit, die doppel oder
haib so gross ist wie dme genannte.

Die verschiedenen Kombinationsmöglich-
keiten, und weicher Keiiriemen verwen-
det werden soil, gehen aus Fig. 6 hervor.
Die Keiiriemenscheiben sollen immer so
gewendet werden, dass der Riemen zwi-
schen zwei Spuren, die in der gleichen
Ebene liegen, zieht.

Das Wechsein der Umdrehungsgeschwin-
digkeit wird folgendermassen durchge-
führt (den Netzstecker zuerst entfer-
nen):

Die 6 Schrauben, die den hinteren Ge-
hàuseteil halten, werden entfernt, und
der Gehâuseteil wird abgehoben. Die
Muttern, die die MotorbrQcke halten,
werden entfernt, wodurch es möglich
wArd, die Keiiriemenscheibe nach Fig. 8
zu montieren. Die Keiiriemenscheibe
wird wie auf Fig. 7 gezeigt gewendet,
und man kann dort auch sehen, wie die
Keilriemenscheibe des Motors gewendet
wArd. Die Keilriemenscheibe auf dem
Motor ist mit 2 Pinolschrauben auf dem
Boden der Keiiriernenspuren festgernacht
(Fig. 11.7 und 12.27). Werden diese
Schrauben gelöst, kann die Keilriernen-
scheibe abgezogen werden. Soil der lange
Keiiriemen ausgetauscht werden, muss
der Drehtelier durch Lösen der drei
Schrauben ervtfernt werden.
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Die Riernen werden angebracht, wie Fig.
7 zeigt. Erst wird der kleine Riemen mit
der 3ustierplatte (Fig. 8.1) gespannt, die
danach festgespannt wird. Danach wird
die Motorenbrücke wieder montiert, und
der grosse Riemen wird durch Schieben
der Motorenbrücke nach hinten festge-
spannt. Es ist wichtig, dass die Riemen-
spannung ausreichend ist, da eine zu
kleine Riernenspannung den Riemen auf
der Scheibe gleiten lâsst, wodurch die
Zugkraft verringert wird.

Eine zu grosse Riernenspannung führt da-
gegen Lãrm mit sich.
Die Riemenspannung auf dem langen
Riemen ist richtig, wenn eine Kraft von
5 N in der Mitte des Riemens eine Aus-
biegung von ca. 6 mm mit sich Iührt. Bei
derselben Kraft soil sich der kurze Rie-
men 2-3 mm durchbiegen.

Die Druckknopfplatten mit der neuen
Umdrehungszahl werden ausgetauscht,
indem man zuerst den urn den Druck-
knopf liegenden Metaliring abschraubt,
wonach die grüne Kunststoffplatte abge-
kiemmt werden kann. Die neue Platte
wird angebracht, und der Knopf wird in
der entgegengesetzten Reihenfoige auf-
gesetzt. Zum Schiuss kann der hintere
Gehäuseteil wieder montiert werden.

5. GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Planopol-2 wird zunàchst durch Anschai-
ten des Hauptschalters (Fig. 1.1) gestar-
tet. Dadurch leuchtet eine rote Lampe
im oberen der drei Druckknöpfe auf der
rechten Seite (Fig. 1.2) auf. Der mittiere
der drei Druckknöpfe (Fig. 1.3) startet
den Hauptmotor bei niedriger Geschwin-
digkeit, und der untere (Fig. 1.4) koppelt
die hohe Geschwindigkeit em. Werden
diese Knöpfe gedrUckt, leuchten die im
Knopf eingebauten Lampen. Das Gerät
wird durch Drücken des oberen Knopfes
gestoppt. Die Knopfe können in willkürli-
cher Reihenfolge gedrOckt werden. Nach
Stop des Motors durch den Hauptschalter

oder bei Strornausfall, startet der Motor
nicht, wenn der Strom wiederkommt. Er
kann nur durch Drücken der Druckknöpfe
gestartet werden. Dies gewãhrieistet,
dass der Motor nicht startet, wenn man
gerade die Schleif/Poiierscheibe wech-
selt.

Wird der Motor i~ngereZeit Oberiastet,
unterbricht em eingebautes Thermorelais
den Motor, und er kann erst nach kurzer
KQhlzeit wieder gestartet werden.

Schleif-, Läpp- und Polierscheiben wer-
den auf den Drehteiler gesetzt, und der
Drehtisch wird gedreht, bis die drei Bei-
ne in die entsprechenden Löcher des
Drehtellers passen. Die Auflagef!äche
soilte sauber sein.

Die Wasserzufuhr wird mit dem Hahn
(Fig. 1.5) und dem fiexiblen Spritzrohr
(Fig. 1.6) geregelt.

Unten sind die Geschwindigkeiten ange-
führt, die bei den verschiedenen Präpa-
rationsvorgängen verwendet werden:

75 U/Mm Lâppen auf Gusseisenschei-
be oder Peilontuch PAD-K.
Diamantpolieren auf Pe-
trodisc oder Pellontuch
PA-W oder PAN-W.

150 U/Mm Diamantpolieren (Schlei-

fen/Lappen auf Petrodisc-

300 U/MAn Nassschleifen aut Schleif-
papier/Stein.
Schleifen auf Petrodisc-M
oder DP-Net.

600 U/Mm Tonerdepolieren (automati-
sche Prâparation).

1200 UI Mm Tonerdepolieren (manuelle

Pràparation).

Das Schleifpapier kann auf eine plane
Polierscheibe mit Spray Adhesive aufge-
klebt werden oder auf eine besondere
Scheibe nach dem Knuth-Rotor Prinzip
aufgeiegt werden. Bei der letztgenann-
ten Methode wird die Scheibe mit Wasser
gefUilt, und das Papier und der Haltering
werden aufgelegt. Man lässt danach die
Scheibe bei 300 U/Mm rotieren, gieich-
zeitig damit dass eine Probe leicht gegen
die Oberfiàche des Papiers gedruckt
wird.

M).

I

I
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6. ZUBEHOR

Es gibt eine Reihe verschiedener Schei-
ben mit Durchmessern von 200 bis 300
mm.

Planopol-2 ist zum Montieren von PdM-
Force, einem motorgetriebenen Proben-
führer zum gleichzeitigen Lâppen
und/oder Polieren von 1-9 Proben, vorbe-
reitet.

Zur gleichzeitigen automatischen Pràpa-
ration von 3-12 Proben kann Pedemax-2
auf Planopol-2 (3-phasig) montiert wer-
den, wodurch mehrere Proben gleichzei-
tig geschliffen, poiiert und geiappt wer-
den können. Sowohl PdM-Force als auch
Pedemax-2 setzen die Pràparationszeit
herab und errnoglichen reproduzierbare
Ergebnisse. N ähere Beschreibung, siehe
Spezialprospekte.

7. WARTUNG

Planopoi-2 ist für iangjãhrigen wartungs-
freien Betrieb konstruiert, da alle Lager
geschlossene fettgeschmierte Prazisions-
lager sind, die keine weitere Schmierung
benötigen. Die normaie Wartung besteht
deshalb in einer Reinigung des Gerãtes
aussen sowie einer Reinigung der Abiauf-
schaie und des Ablaufschlauches. Arbei-
tet man mit Tonerde oder SiC-Pulver-
Suspension, soilte die Ablaufschaie so oft
gereinigt werden, dass die Suspension
nicht eintrocknen kann, da der Ablauf-
schlauch dadurch verstopft. Die Aussere
Reinigung des GerAtes solite so trocken
wie möglich vorgenommen werden. Urn
zu vermeiden, dass die Scheibe schiägt,
soil die Kontaktflãche zwischen dieser
und dem Drehteller saubergehaiten wer-
den.

Nach einigen jahren soilte der Keilrie-
men nachgespannt werden, da sonst die
Zugkraft geringer wird, werin der Keil-
riemen schiaff wird. Dazu wird der Ge-
hâuseteil über dem Instrumentenbrett
entfernt, die Muttern, die die Motorplat-

te halten, gelöst und diese nach hinten
verschoben, bis der Riemen stramm ge-
nug ist (siehe Abschnitt 4.2).

Em Austauschen des Keilriemens wird
vorgenommen, indem man ebenfails den
Drehteller entfernt, nachdem man die
Muttern, die die Motorenpiatte halten,
gelost hat, und der Keiiriemen dadurch
so schlaff ist, dass er von der Drehteller-
riemenscheibe aus von oben entfernt
werden kann. Das Einsetzen des neuen
Keilriemens geschieht in umgekehrter
Reihenfoige.
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8. FEHLERFINDUNG

Fehier Ursache Berichtigung

Der Motor làuft nicht.
Rotes Licht im Stop-Knopf.

Der Motor ist Ober-
lastet. Das Thermo-
relais hat den Strom
unterbrochen.

5 Minuten warten.

Der Motor làuft nicht.
Kein rotes Licht Am
Stop-Knopf.

Die Sicherung im
inneren Transformator
ist durchgebrannt.

Den Strom zum Gerät
unterbrechen. Den hinteren
Gehàuseteil entfernen und
die Sicherung im Transfor-
mator austauschen.

Der Motor làuft nicht,
aber er brummt.

Eine Phase fehlt
(3-phasiges Geràt).

Untersuchen, ob alle Siche-
rungen im Haus in Ordnung
sind.

Der Motor läuft nur bei
elner Geschwindigkeit.

Kein Licht in den Druck-
knöpfen, das Geràt wirkt
sonst normal.

Service bestellen.

Den Strom zum Gerät
unterbrechen. Die Birne
wird ausgewechselt, indem
man den Ring urn den
Druckknopf abschraubt,
die Birne eindrückt und
nach links dreht.

Schlechte Zugkraft. Keilriemen gleitet. Wird gespannt (siehe
Abschnitt 7).

Das Wasser làuft nicht ab. Der Schlauch ist flach
gedrückt. Schmutz im
Schlauch. Luftblase
verhindert auslaufen.

Das Geràt làrmt. Die Lager Am Motor
oder Am Drehteiler
defekt. Schleif/Poiier-
scheibe vibriert.

Den Veriauf des Schlauches
berichtigen. Den Schlauch
reinigen. Der Verlauf des
Abiaufschlauches soil
gleichmâssig fallen.

Lager/Motor austauschen.
Die Auflageflãche zwischen
Scheibe und Drehteiler
reinigen.

Bei anderen Problemen oder wenn obengenannte Fehier nicht nach angeführten
Anweisungen behoben werden können, muss em Servicetechniker bestelit werden.

Birne ausgebrannt.
I

I
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9. ERSATZTEILLISTE Einbaumodell

GerAt Planopol-2

Fig.~ad
Pos.Nr.

11.1

11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

11.6

11.7

11.8

11.9

11.10

11.11

11.12,1.6

11.13,1.5

11.14

11.15

11.16

11.17

11.18

11.19

11.21

11.22

11.23

11.24

11.25

11.26

11.27

11.29
1.2/3/4
11.30

11.31

11.32

11.33

11.34

Besctsreib~x~g

Hinterer Gehäuseteil

Vorderer Gehäuseteil

Instrumentenplatte

Bodenpiatte

Bodenrahmen

Polierscheibenbrücke mit
Schrauben und Dämpferscheibe
Motorenbrücke mit
Schrauben und Dämpferscheibe

Motorenpiatte mit
Abstandsstück und Schrauben
Ablaufschale

Spritzring

Ablaufschlauch 1” x 2000 mm
mit Schlauchklemme

Flexibles Spritzrohr

Kugelhahn

Armierter Schlauch mit Nippel

Zwischenschlauchstück
3/8” x 300 mm mit Schlauch-
klemme

Blenddeckel

Gummifuss mit Schraube

Motor, bitte Spannung und
Frequenz angeben

Motorriemenscheibe für
50 Hz. Aufgabe

Ventjlationsrost

Drehteller

Kugellager 6205-22

Achsschenkel

Nabe, 80/52

Abstandsbuchse, 51 x 2,5

Riemenscheibe

Druckknopf ohne Kontakt-
element

Kontaktelement zum Druck-
knopf

Birne 24 V/0,08 A

Farbenscheibe, bitte Farbe
angeben
Sicherung 0,5 AT

Transformator

Schütz, bitte Frequenz angeben

Thermorelais, bitte Spannung
und Frequenz angeben
Kondensator, bitte Spannung
und Frequenz angeben
Motorriemenscheibe

Keilriemen

Ersatzteil

362MP1

362MP39

362MP40

36 2MP4

36 2MPS

362MP6

362MP1 1

362MP12

362MP13

362MP14

362MP15

362MP16

362MP17

362MP18

362MP 19

362MP21

362MP22

362MP23

362MP24

362MP25

362MP26

362MP27

362MP29

362MP30

362MP31

362MP32

362MP33

362MP34

362MP35

362MP36

12.19

12.21

12.22

12.23

12.24

Kugelhahn

0-Ring für Kugelhahn

Zulaufschlauch mit Nippel

Wasserarmatur komplett

Ablaufschlauch mit
Schlauchklemme

Spritzring

Halter für Säulen

Blenddeckel

Kabelverschraubung

Kugellager 6205-22

Seegerring

Kugellagerdruckring

Schalter mit Knopf

Motor, bitte Spannung und
Frequenz angeben
Kondensator

Keilriemenscheibe für Motor

Feder für Motorachse

Keilriemen Z44

Ablaufschale

Frontplatte inkl.
Dichtungsringe

Netzkabel (3 Leiter)

Netzkabel (4 Leiter)

Bodenrahmen

Achsschenkelmutter

Montierungsbeschlag mit
Schrauben
Drehtelier

Schirm, Boden

Motorenbrücke

Zwei Keilriemen für 75/150
U/Mm. (244, 219)
Zwei Keilriemen für 600/1200
U/Mm. (Z46, Z19)

Zwischenlager, komplett nit
Keilriemenscheibe mit Buchse,
3ustierplatte, Unterlagsscheibe
und Passbolzen

Keilriemenscheibe ohne Buchse

Buchse für Keilriemenscheibe
mit Passbolzen
Keilriemen (219)

Keilriemen (246)

Keilriemenscheibe mit Buchse

und Passbolzen

Keilriemen (2 17)

Keilriemen (218)

Keilriemen HYT-SPZ 10 x 1312

Strahlrohr12.1

12.2

12.7

12.9

362MP7

362MP8

36 2MP9

362MP10

12.26

12.27

12.29

12.42

12.43

12.51

12.52

266MP I

266’siP2

266MP3

266 ‘ii P4

266M P5

266MP6

266MP7

266MP8

266MP9

266MP10

31 IMP 19

31 1MP59

31 IMP5S

266MP23

266MP24

266\4P25

266MP26

266MP27

266MP29

266MP42

266MP43

266MP45

266MP46

266MP47

311 M P20

266MP51

266MP52

266MP53

266MP54

266MP55

266MP56

266MP30

266MP3 1

266MP32

266MP33

266MP34

362MP43

362MP44

362MP45

362MP46

Conversion Kit für Planopol Einbaumodell
(Kennwort PLAKI)

362MP42

362MP37

362MP38

Conversion Kit für Planopol-2
(Keonwort.: PLAn)
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3.1 Contenu de la caisse de trans-
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Struers Planopol-2

Tous Jes rense~gnementset dates compris par Ce Mode d’Emploi
êtaient valables au moment de Pimpression. La politique de
Struers ~tSest, Cependarit, d’améhorer coiframment ~espro-
duits, voil~pourquo4 nous nous réservons Ic droit de modi-
f~cat~onssans preavis. En outre, ii convient de noter que ce
mode d’emploi concerne appareils et tous les accessoires y
appartenant. II paut donc arnver que cc Mode d’Emploi
mentionne équipement qui n’est pas d’intér~tpour vous a I’heure
actuelle.
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1. DESCRIPTION

Planopol-2 est une machine standard
pour ie rodage, le prépolissage sous eau
ainsi que le polissage diamant et alurnine
d’~chantillons m~tallographiques, cera-
miques et min~ralogiques.

La machine comporte un touret rond sur
lequel se placent les disques de prépolis-
sage, de rodage etfou de polissage de
diam~tremaximum 300 mm.

Reposant sur des paliers de precision, ie
touret est aiimenté par un moteur puis-
sant a deux vitesses; ses courroies trapé-
zoidales assurent une marche égale et
silencieuse.

Le moteur et le touret sont montés sur
un chassis d’acier stable sur lequel est
fixé le boltier; ce dernier est muni d’un
robinet d’eau, buse flexible et receptacle
~ écoulement.

Sur le panneau opératoire (mod~le de
table) se trouve, du c6té gauche, un
interrupteur principal et, du c8té droit,
trois poussoirs a indication lumineuse
pour le choix de vitesse élevée et basse,
ainsi que d’arrêt.

2. CARACTERISTIQUES
TECHNIQUES

Voltage/fréquence

Machines tri-phasées:
3 x 220 V/So Hz
3 x 380 V/50 Hz
3 x 415 V/50 Hz
3 x soo v/So Hz
3 x 220 V/60 Hz
3 x 440 V/60 Hz

Machines mono-phasées:
115 v/60 Hz
220 V/SO Hz

Debit du moteur:

tn-phase:
50 Hz 550/300 W
60 Hz 650/370 W

mono-phase:
50 Hz 370/220 W
60 Hz 450/300 W

Vitesses des disques

Standard 150/300 t/min
Avec trousse de conversion:75/150 t/min.
ou: 300/ 600 t/min.
ou: 600/1200 t/min.

Diamètre maximum pour les disques de
prépolissage/polissage:
300 mm.

Dimensions:

Modèle de table:
Hauteur:
Largeur:
Profondeur:
Poids:

Modèle a encastrer:
Hauteur:

Largeur:

Profondeur:

Profondeur:

Poids:

340 mm
462 mm
743 mm

53 kg

350 mm (sous Ia
table)
453 mm
644 mm (au-dessus
de Ia table)
678 mm (sous Ia
table)

43kg
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3. INSTALLATION

3.1 Contenu de Ia caisse de trans-
port

3.1.1 Modèle de table

1 Planopol-2
1 anneau de protection
1 tuyau coudé pour le découlement
2 colliers de serrage 20-32 mm
1 raccord d’extrémité
1 écrou tendeur pour raccord
1 garniture pour raccord
I collier de serrage 13 mm
1 clef a six pans 6 mm pour touret
1 fusible

3.1.2 Modèle a encastrer

1 Planopol-2
1 receptacle avec tuyau d’écoulement
1 anneau d’étanchéité 0 25 mm pour

sélecteur de vitesses
1 garniture, caoutchouc, pour l’anneau

d’étanchéité
1 clef creuse NVI3

+diverses vis et écrous pour montage
I raccord
1 écrou tendeur pour raccord
1 garniture pour raccord
1 collier de serrage 13 mm
1 clef a six pans 6 mm pour le touret

3.2 Installation

3.2.1 Modèle de table

Planopol-2 est enlevé du fond de Ia
caisse de transport en retirant par le bas
les quatre vis, après quoi Planopol-2 peut
être place sur Ia table.

3.2.2 Modèle a encastrer

Le modèle a encastrer peut se monter
dans une table avec un niveau de travail
approprié (env. 850-900 mm) et avec une
largeur sous Ia table d’au minimum 678
mm (voir fig. 5) et un dessus de table
massif, épais de 20-30 mm.

Plusieurs machines peuvent éventuelle-
ment être placées près l’une de l’autre
afin que les receptacles se touchent.
Pour des raisonis opératoires ii faut donc
recommander une distance un peu plus
grande.

Ii faut faire une découpure dans le dessus
de table et forer 4 trous suivant fig. 5,

en notant les mesures minima du rebord
avant et du bond arrière.

Le chassis de Ia machine avec moteur
etc. est monte sous Ia table a l’aide de
quatre armatures de montage (fig.
12.51). Les vis sont vissées dans les
quatre trous dans le dessus de table. Il
faut faire un ajustage dans les armatures
de montage pour qu’un disque de mon-
tage place sur le touret soit parralèle
avec Ia surface de Ia table et 2 mm au-
dessus de ce niveau.

On démonte le touret (fig. 12.52) en
enlevarit les 3 vis. Le commutateur est
monte selon fig. 6, puis le robinet d’eau.
Le receptacle est fixé par colle sur le
dessus de table, cependant, Al Iaut veiller
sur ce que les trous dans le dessus de
table soient centres avec les composants
de Ia machine. Finalement le touret et Ia
tôle de fond peuvent être montés.

33 Branchement Clectrique

Une fiche est montée sun le c~bIeélec-

tnique avec les connexions suivantes:

Machine tni-phasée:
Conducteur jaune/vert a Ia terre
Conducteur brun a Ia phase
Conducteur noir a Ia phase
Conducteur noir a Ia phase

Le sens de rotation correct du touret est
a l’inverse des aiguilles d’une montre. Si
après le branchement Ia rotation du
touret ne se Iait pas dans ce sens, il faut
changer le sens de rotation en inter-
changeant deux phases dans Ia pnise.

Machine mono-phasée:
Conducteur jaune/vert a Ia terre
Conducteur brun a Ia phase
Conducteur bleu a zero.

3.4 Branchement d’eau

Le mince tuyau renforcé est branché au
robinet d’eau et muni du collier de ser-
rage 13 mm. Le raccord avec garniture
et l’écrou tendeur en annexe peut se
monter au robinet (au cas qu’il ne soit
pas deja livré) (filet 1/2”BS 2779: G 1/2).

Si un systame d’arrosage recyclant est
utilisé, Al faut connecter le tuyau au
raccord de décharge sur Ia pompe et le
munir de colliers de serrage.

I

I
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Le tuyau épais est conduit a Pécoule-
ment, et iI importe que le tuyau soit
place avec une chute égale, autrement
I’eau coule trop lentement ce qui peut
resulter a une perte d’eau ou l’obturation
du tuyau d’ecoulement.

AIm d’eviter des coudes sur le tuyau, le
tuyau coudé livré avec l’equipement peut
être monte dans un endroit approprie.

4. TROUSSE DE CONVERSION

Planopol-2 est livrée comme modèle
standard pour une vitesse de rotation de
15o/300 t/min. Au moyen d’une trousse
de conversion (mot de code: PLATT) les
vitesses de rotation suivarites peuvent
 tre obtenues: 75/150, 300/600 et
600/1200 t/min.

4.1 Contenu de Ia caisse de trans-
port

1 Poulie pour courroie trapézoTdale a
deux gorges (fig. 8.3)

1 Boulon ajuste (fig. 8.2)
1 Disque (fig. 8.4)
1 Plaque d’ajustage (fig. 8.1)
1 Courroie trapézoTdale Z 17

(10 x 425 mm) (60 Hz)
1 Courroie trapézoTdale Z 18

(10 x 450 mm) (50 Hz)
I Courroie trapézoTdale HY-T SPZ

(10 x 1312 mm) (60 Hz)
I Clef a six pans (8 mm) pour le boulon

ajuste
I Clef a six pans (2,5 mm) pour les

poulies a courroie
3 Plaques de plastique indiquant les vi-

tesses 75, 600 et 1200 t/m

4.2 Montage des pièces de Ia trousse
de conversion

Une modification de Ia vitesse de rota-
tion est obtenue en changeant le rapport
de transmission entre le moteur et Ie
touret. La poulie a courroie sur le mo-
teur (fig. 3.5) est munie de deux gorges
de diamètres différents. Dans Ia version

standard 150/300 t/min Ia traction se
fait directement de Ia gorge de petit
diamatre a Ia poulie au touret. Si Ia
courroie sur le moteur est tournée et Ia
traction a lieu de Ia gorge au grand
diamètre, Ia vitesse de rotation du tou-
ret est doublée. La poulie détachée (fi~.
3.6) a deux gorges de diamètres diffe-
rents, comme Ia poulie a courroie sur le
moteur. En intercalant cette poulie a
courroie comme roue intermédiaire, l’on
obtient, ou bien une vitesse double, ou
bien Ia vitesse moitié de celle men-
tionnée, dépendant de quelle maniare
sont tournées Ia roue intermédiaire et Ia
poulie sun le moteur.

Les diverses possibilités de combinaison
s’ensuivent de Ia fig. 7 qui indique
également les courroies a employer. II
faut tou~oursse rappeler de tourner les
poulies a courroie afin que Ia courroie
tire entre deux gorges au mème niveau.

Le changement de vitesse de rotation se
fait comme suit (sortir d’abord Ia fiche
de Ia prise du réseau):

Enlever les 6 vis retenant l’unité du
boitier a I’arrière et enlever i’unite du
boitier. Enlever Ies écrous retenant le
pont du moteur, après quoi ii est possible
de monter Ia poulie a courroie suivant
fig. 8. La poulie a courroie est onientée
suivant fig. 7, d’o~il’on voit également
comment doit être tournée Ia poulie a
courroie sur le moteur. La poulie sur le
moteur est fixée a l’aide de deux vis
pointues au fond des gorges des courroies
trapézoidales (fig. 11.7 ete 12.27). Quand
ces vis sont desserrées, Ia poulie peut
~tre enlevée.

Pour remplacer Ia grande courroie, il
faut enlever le touret. Ceci peut être
fait après enlèvement des trois vis au
sommet du touret.

Les courroies doivent être placées
comme indiqué dans fig. 7. D’abord
tendre Ia petite courroie a I’aide de Ia
plaque d’ajustage (fig. 8.1) qui est en-
suite fixée par serrage. Par Ia suite Je
pont de moteur est monte a nouveau, et
I’on peut tendre Ia grande courroie en
poussant le pont du moteur en arnière et
le serrer.

Ii est important de tendre les courroies
suffisamment, car une tension trop
faible a pour résultat que Ia courroie
glisse sur les poulies, reduisant Ia force
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de traction du touret. D’autre part, une
tension trop forte produit du bruit.

La tension est correcte sun Ia grande
courroie quand une traction de 5 N au
milieu des poulies result a une flêche de
6 mm environ. Avec Ia même force Ia
courroie courte doit avoir une flèche de
2-3 mm.

Remplacer les plaques aux poussoirs
avec les nouveaux chiffres de rotation en
dévissant d’abord I’anneau de metal au-
tour des poussoirs et enlevant ensuite Ia
plaque verte de plastique en Ia coinçant.
Maintenant placer les nouvelles indi-
cations et assembler les boutons poussoir
inversement. Finalement, remonter I’uni-
té AR du boltier.

Planopol-2 est mis en marche a l’aide du
commutateur principal (fig. 1.1). Par Ia
suite Ia lampe rouge du poussoir supe-
rieur des trois boutons du c6té droit (fig.
1.2) s’allume. Le poussoir au centre (fig.
1.3) démarre le moteur principal a basse
vitesse, alors que le poussoir inférieur
(fig. 1.4) embraie Ia grande vitesse.
Quand ces boutons sont actionnés, Ia
lampe incorporée dans Ie bouton
s’allume. La machine s’arrête par une
poussée au bouton supérieur. Les
poussoirs peuvent être actionnés par
ordre arbitraire. Si le moteur est arr~té
a I’aide du commutateur principal, ou a
cause de défail lance du courant, le
moteur ne demarre pas quand le circuit
est ferme a nouveau, mais doit être
remis en marche par pression des
poussoirs.

Ceci pour prevenir un démarrage non-
intentionné durarit remplacement de Ia
meule ou du disque de polissage.

Si le moteur a Cté exposé a un surcharge
prolongée, un relais thermique arrête le
moteur qui ne pourra être redemarré

qu’apras être ref roidi.

Le disque de prépolissage, de rodage ou
de polissage est monte sun le touret en le
tournant jusqu’a ce que Ies trois goujonis
peuvent entrer dans les trous
correspondants dans le touret. Veiller sun
ce que Ia surface de contact soit bien
propre. L’alimentation en eau se règle
par un robinet (fig. 1.5) et Ia distribution
d’eau se ragle par le gicleur souple (fig.
1.6).

Dans Ie suivant sont indiquées Ies
vitesses qui s’appliquent aux procédés
différents:

75 t/min Rodage aux disques de fer
de fonte et drap Pellon
PAD-K. Polissage diaman-
té au Petrodisc et aux
draps Pellon PA-W et
PAN-W

150 t/min Polissage diamanté (prépo-
lissage/rodage sun Petro-
disc-M)

300 t/min Prépolissage sous eau a pa-
pier abrasif/meule

600 t/min Polissage d’alumine (prépa-
ration automatique)

1200 t/min Polissage d’alumine (prépa-
paration manuelle)

Le papier abrasif peut être collé sur un
disque de polissage plat a l’aide du ‘Spray
adhéfis’ ou il peut être mis sur un disque
special d’après le principe Knuth-Rotor.
Selon cette derniare methode, le disque
immobile est rempli d’eau, après quoi le
papier et I’anneau de retenue sont appli-
qués. Par Ia suite le disque est mis en
rotation a 250 tours/miD au minimum en
même temps qu’on appuie iegarement,
avec un échantillon ou semblable, en
pressant toute Ia surface du papier
contre le disque.

5. MODE D’EMPLOI

I

I
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6. ACCESSOIRES

Pour Planopol-2 ii existe une sénie corn-
plète de disques diamatres 200 mm a 300
mm, prévus au prépoIissa~eavec papier
abrasif collé, ou applique selon le sys-
tame Knuth-Rotor, au rodage sur fonte
avec surfaces de nature différente, au
rodage fin sun plastique, ou disques de
rodage spéciaux, et enfin disque de polis-
sage en PCV ou aluminium. En outre un
programme complet de produits consom-
mables, tels que draps de polissage,
pate/spray diamant, papien/poudre SiC,
oxyde d’aluminium, etc. Voir les notices
speciales.

Planopol-2 est préparée pour montage
de PdM-Force, un porte-échantillons ac-
tionné par moteur pour rodage et/ou
polissage simultané de 1-9 échantillons.
Pour Ia preparation automatique d’un
nombre d’échantillons de 3 a 12 simulta-
nément, également Pedemax-2 peut se
monter sur Planopol-2 (modale tn-
phase), permettant de prépolir, de roder
et de pour plusieurs échantillons en
même temps. PdM-Force, aussi bien que
Pedemax-2 réduisent Ia durée de prépa-
ration et assurent des résultats repro-
ductibles. Pour descriptions plus
détaillées, voir nos prospectus spéciaux.

7. ENTRETIEN

Planopol-2 est construite pour opener
pendant de nombreuses années sans
interventions d’importance, grace aux
paliers de precision hermétiques et lubri-
fiés n’exigeant pas de graissage ulté-
nieur. L’entretien normal consiste donc
seulement en nettoyage a I’extérieur de
Ia machine, ainsi que de rinçage du ré-
ceptacle et du tuyau d’écoulement. Si on
travaille avec un polissage a alumine,
par exemple, ou avec un rodage SiC, Al
faut nettoyer le receptacle assez
souvent alAn que Ia suspension n’ait pas
Ie temps de sécher et boucher Ie tuyau
d’écoulement. Le nettoyage de I’exté-

nieur doit être fait avec un chiffon ton-
du, aussi sec que possible. Afin d’éviter
que le disque gondole, la surface de
contact entre le disque et le touret doit

I être tenue propre.

Au bout de quelques années de service, Al
peut devenir nécessaire de tendre Ia
courroie car Ia tension se réduit si Ia
courroie n’est pas assez tendue. A cet
effet enlever l’unité du coffret au-dessus
du panneau opératoire en desserrant les
écrous retenant Ia plaque du moteur et
en poussant Ia plaque et le moteur en
arnière jusqu’A ce que Ia courroie soit
suffisamment tendue. Pour remplacer Ia
courroie II faut également enlever le
touret, apras avoir desserré les écrous
retenant Ia plaque moteur pour que Ia
courroie soit détendue. On peut enlever
celle-ci de Ia poulie du tounet, d’en haut.

Montage d’une nouvelle counroie se Iait
en sens inverse.

7



8. LOCALISATION D’ERREURS

Erreur Cause Correction

Le moteur ne marche pas.
Lumiare rouge dans le
bouton d’arrêt.

Le moteur est surcharge.
Le relais thenmique a
coupé le courant.

Attendez 5 minutes.

Le moteur ne marche pas.
Pas de iumiare dans
le bouton d’arrêt.

Le fusible sun le
transformateur inténieur
est fondu.

Couper le courant.
Enlever l’uriité du boitier
en arriare et remplacer
le fusible sur le trans-
formateur.

Le moteun ne marche pas,
mais bourdonne

Une phase manque
(appareil tn-phase).

Verifier si tous les fusibles
dans I’installation de Ia
maison soient en ordre.

Le moteur ne marche qu’à
une seule vitesse.

Appelez un technicien de
service.

Pas de lumière dans le
bouton poussoir, autre-
ment I’appareil marche
normalement.

La poire a sauté. Couper le courant.
Changer Ia poire en dévis-
sant I’anneau autour du
bouton poussoir en en-
fonçant Ia poire et tourner
celle-ci a gauche.

I

Mauvaise traction. Les courroies glissent. Doivent être tendues.
Voir section 7.

L’eau ne sort pas. Le tuyau est aplati.
Il y a d’impunetés
dans Ie tuyau.
Une boule d’air bouche
l’écoulement.

Les paliers dans le
moteur ou le touret
sont défectueux.
Les disques de pné-
polissage/polissage
vibrent.

Rectifier le tuyau.

Nettoyer le tuyau.
Il faut qu’il y air une
chute égale du tuyau.

Remplacer les paliens/
le moteur.

Nettoyer Ia surface de
contact entre le disque
et le touret.

Si d’autres problames se produisent, ou Si les défauts
suppnimés a l’aide des indications, appéler un technicien.

sus-mentionnés ne peuvent être

L’appareil Iait du bruit.

I
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9. SPARE PARTS LIST Built—in model

Apparat~Planopol-2

Fig.and Description Spare part No.

Pos.No.

11.1 Rear part of cabinet 362 MP I

11.2 Front part of cabinet 362 MP 39

11.3 Control panel 362 MP 40

11.4 Bottom plate 362 MP 4

11.5 Steel frame 362 MP 5

11.6 Turntable support bridge with
screws and bushes 362 MP 6

11.7 Motor support bridge with
screws and bushes 362 MP 7

11.8

11.9

Motorplate with distance
pieces and screws

Spillpan

362 MP 8

362MP9

11.10 Protection ring 362 MP 10

11.11

11.12,1.6

Drainhose 1’ x 2000mm with
hose clip

Flexible sprinkler tube

362 MP 11

362 MP 12

11.13,1.5 Water cock 362 MP 13

11.14 Admission hose with union 362 MP 14

11.15

11.16

Short hose 3/8” x 300 mm
with hose clip

Cover plug

362 MP 15

362 MP 16

11.17 Rubber knob with screw 362 MP 17

11.18 Motor, state voltage and
frequency 362 MP 18

11.19

11.21

V-belt pulley for motor for
50 Hz version

Ventcover

362 MP 19

362MP21

11.22 Turntable 362 MP 22

11.23 Ball bearing, 6205-2Z 362 MP 23

11.24 Axle journal 362 MP 24

11.25 Hub, 80/52 362 MP 25

11.26 Distance bush, 51 x 2,5 362 MP 26

11.27 V-belt pulley

Main switch

362 MP 27

362 MP 41
11.29
1.2/3/4

11.30

Push button without switch
element

Switch element for push button
Bulb 24V/0,08 A

362 MP 29

362 MP 30
362 MP 31

11.31

Coloured plastic plate,
state colour
Fuse, 0,5 AT

362 MP 32
362 MP 33

11.32 Transformer 362 MP 34

11.33 Contactor, state frequency 362 MP 35

11.34 Thermo relay, state voltage
and frequency 362 MP 36

Capacitor, state voltage
and frequency

V-belt (10 x 1237)

362 MP 42

362 MP 38

V-belt pulley for motor
60 Hz version 362 MP 37

12.1 Sprinkler pipe 266 MP 1

12.2 Tap 266 MP 2

0-ring for tap 266 MP 2

Admission hose with unions 266 MP 4

Tap complete with hose,
sprinkler pipe and outlet hose 266 MP 5

Outlet hose with hose clip 266 MP 6

12.7 Protection ring 266 MP 7

Clamping device for specimen
holder, complete 266 MP 8

12.9 Cover plug 266 MP 9

Cable lead through 266 MP 10

12.19 Ball bearing 6205-2Z 311 MP 19

12.21 Spring clip 311 MP 59

12.22 Pressure ring 311 MP58

12.23 Switch with knob 266 MP 23

12.24 Motor, state voltage and
frequency 266 MP 24

Capacitor, state voltage and
frequency 266 MP 25

12.26 V—belt pulley for motor 266 MP 26

12.27 Key for motor V-belt pulley 266 MP 27

12.29 V-belt Z44 266 MP 29

12.42 Spill pan 266 MP 42

12.43,6

Nameplate with sealings 266 ‘~1P43

Mains lead, three wires 266 \IP 45

Mains lead, four wires 266 \IP 46

Bottom frame 266 MP 47

Nut for axle journal 311 MP 20

12.51 Mounting fitting with screws 266 \IP 51

12.52 Turntable 266 MP 52

Bottom plate 266 MP 53
Motor bridge 266 \IP 54

Two V-belts for 75/150 rpm
(Z44, Z19) 266 ‘vIP 55

Two V-belts for 600/1200 rpm
(z46, Z19) 266 MP 56

Conversion Kit for built-in model (codeworch PLAKI)

Intermediate pulley, complete
with bronze bearing, tight-fitting
bolt, washer, and adjusting
plate 266 ‘vIP 31)

Intermediate pulley without
bronze bearing 266 ‘viP 31

Bronze bearing and tight-fitting
bolt for intermediate pulley 266 MP 32

V-belt (Zl9) 266 ‘vIP 33

V-belt (Z46) 266 ‘vIP 34

Conversion Kit for Planopol-2 (codeword PLAIT)

8.3/4 Intermediate pulley with bronze
bearing and tight-fitting bolt 362 ‘viP 43

V-belt (Z17) (60 Hz) 362 ~viP44

V-belt (Z18) (50 Hz) 362 ‘vIP 45

V-belt HY-T SPZ (60 Hz) 362 MP 46



9. SPARE PARTS LIST Built-rn model

11.1

11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

11.6

11.7

11.8

11.9

11.10

11.11

11.12,1.6

11.13,1.5

11.14

11.15

11.16

11.17

11.18

11.19

11.21

11.22

11.23

-11.24

11.25

11.26

11.27

11.29
1.2/3/4

11.31

11.32

11.33

11.34

Description

Rear part of cabinet

Front part of cabinet

Control panel

Bottom plate

Steel frame

Turntable support bridge with
screws and bushes

Motor support bridge with
screws and bushes

Motorplate with distance
pieces and screws

Spill pan

Protection ring

Drainhose 1’ x 2000 mm with
hose clip

Flexible sprinkler tube

Water cock

Admission hose with union

Short hose 3/8’ x 300 mm
with hose clip
Cover plug

Rubber knob with screw

Motor, state voltage and
frequency
V-belt pulley for motor for
50 Hz version
Vent cover

Turntable

Ball bearing, 6205-2Z

Axle journal

Hub, 80/52

Distance bush, 51 x 2,5

V-belt pulley

Main switch

Push button without switch

element

Switch element for push button
Bulb 24V/0,08 A

Coloured plastic plate,
state colour
Fuse, 0,5 AT

Transformer

Contactor, state frequency

Thermo relay, state voltage

and frequency
Capacitor, state voltage
and frequency
V—belt (10 x 1237)

362 MP 1

362 MP 39

362 MP 40

362 MP 4

362MP5

362MP6

362 MP7

362 MP 8

362 MP 9

362 MP 10

362 MP 11

362 MP 12

362 MP 13

362 MP 14

362 MP 15

362 MP 16

362 MP 17

362 MP 18

362 MP 19

362 MP 21

362 MP 22

362 MP 23

362 MP 24

362 MP 25

362 MP 26

362 MP 27

362 MP 41

362 MP 29

362 MP 30
362 MP 31

362 MP 32

362 MP 33

362 MP 34

362 MP 35

362 MP 36

362 MP 42

362 MP 38

362 MP 37

Sprinkler pipe

Tap

0-ring for tap

Admission hose with unions

Tap complete with hose,
sprinkler pipe and outlet hose

Outlet hose with hose clip

Protection ring

Clamping device for specimen
holder, complete

Cover plug

Cable lead through

Ball bearing 6205-2Z

Spring clip

Pressure ring

Switch with knob

Motor, state voltage and
frequency
Capacitor, state voltage and
frequency
V-belt pulley for motor

Key for motor V-belt pulley

V-belt Z44

Spill pan

Nameplate with scalings

Mains lead, three wires

Mains lead, four wires

Bottom frame

Nut for axle journal

Mounting fitting with screws

Turntable

Bottom plate
Motor bridge

Two V-belts for 75/150 rpm
(Z44, Zl9) 266 \IP 55

Two V-belts for 600/1200 rpm
(Z46, Zl9) 266 \IP 56

for built-in model (codeword: PLAKI)

Intermediate pulley, complete
with bronze bearing, tight-fitting
bolt, washer, and adjusting
plate 266 \IP 31)

Intermediate pulley without
bronze bearing 266 \AP 31

Bronze bearing and tight-fitting
bolt for intermediate pulley

V-belt (Zl9)

V-belt (Z46)

Intermediate pulley with bronze

bearing and tight-fitting bolt

V-belt (Z17) (60 Hz)

V-belt (Zl8) (50 Hz)

V-belt HY-T SPZ (60 Hz)

Apparatus: Planopol-2

Fig.and
Pos.No.

Spare part No.

12.1

12.2

12.7

12.9

12.19

12.21

12.22

12.23

12.24

12.26

12.27

12.29

12.42

12.43,6

12.51

12.52

Conversion Kit

266 MP 1

266 MP 2

266 MP 2

266 MP 4

266 MP 5

266 MP 6

266 MP 7

266 MP8

266 MP9

266 MP 10

311 MP 19

311 MP 59

311 MP 58

266 MP 23

266 MP 24

266 MP 25

266 MP 26

266 MP 27

266 MP 29

266 MP 42

266 ‘~1P43

266 ‘vIP 45

266 MP 46

266 MP 47

311 MP 20

266 ‘vIP 51

266 ‘vIP 52

266 ~4P53
266 ‘vIP 54

.

. 11.30

V-belt pulley for motor
60 Hz version

8.3/4

Conversion Kit for Planopol-2 (codeword: PLATT)

266 MP 32

266 ‘vIP 33

266 ‘vIP 34

362 MP 43

362 Me 44

362 \IP 45

362 MP 46
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